Illinois law.
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Section 1075.90  Consultation Fee

The purpose of this Section is to establish procedures for collecting fees from applicants for consultation services in accordance with Section 805-555 of the Department of Natural Resources (Conservation) Law [20 ILCS 805/805-555].

a)	Applicability. This Section applies to each application for consultation services submitted to the Department pursuant to Section 11(b) of the Act and Section 17 of the Natural Areas Act, except for those applications for consultation services submitted by, or on behalf of, an agency of State or federal government.

b)	Amount of Fee.  Each application for consultation services must include a fee in the amount of $500.

c)	Manner of Payment

1)	Applicants must pay the consultation fee when initiating the consultation request.

2)	For consultation requests submitted through the Department's EcoCAT system, the fee must be paid using credit card or electronic funds transfer through the EcoCAT system in the manner identified by the EcoCAT system.

3)	Applicants unable to use a credit card or electronic funds transfer to pay the fee using the EcoCAT system must submit a certified check, cashier's check or money order to the Department before the consultation request will be completed. 

4)	Applicants submitting consultation requests in any manner other than through the Department's EcoCAT online evaluation system must pay the fee using a certified check, cashier's check or money order. 

5)	Payment shall not include any other fees or payments due to the Department for any purpose other than the fee due under this Section. 

d)	Prohibition Against Refund.  Except as provided in subsection (e), no fee remitted to the Department under this Section shall be refunded in whole or in part at any time or for any reason.

e)	Applications Not Containing the Entire Fee.  Applications not containing the entire fee will be considered incomplete and the Department will not undertake the requested consultation.  Any partial payment will not be deposited or processed by the Department and will be returned to the applicant.

(Source:  Added at 37 Ill. Reg. 11359, effective July 5, 2013)
